
Schlep - The Child Safety Advocate Fraud 

 
This document will cover Schlep’s extensive history of defending groomers, belittling CSA 

[child SA], ignoring pedophilia cases, associating with sexual degenerates and 

working with CSAM solicitors & distributors while knowing their past history. It will also 

cover Schlep attempting to cover grooming situations up and disrespecting victims of 

grooming in the process. All these actions ultimately go against his entire position and rhetoric 

of holding abusers accountable and being a child safety advocate. 

 

 

●​ Schlep defended and covered up the actions of MiniToon, a popular Roblox 

game developer. MiniToon emotionally groomed and took advantage of a 13 

year old girl when he was 16 in 2018, engaged in inappropriate conversations with her 

and pet-play. He proposed the idea of marriage to her, wanted to fly out to her, share the 

same bed as her and make out with her. 

 

●​ Schlep claimed that the victim along with her associates were grasping for straws. He 

demeaned them, claimed they were seeking clout for talking about the situation. 

Schlep and Ruben Sim actively stated that ‘no one’ would take their 

experience seriously and that there were no signs of grooming. 

 

●​ Schlep employs and actively associates with AceTheNarrator, someone who has 

solicited numerous girls for CSAM and distributed CSAM of himself. He attempted to 

solicit an 11 year old girl for CSAM when he was 14 and 15 in 2020. Schlep knew 

about this, claimed it was all ‘lies’ and covered it up. 

 

●​ Schlep openly defended RVVZ, the owner of Criminality, in a YouTube video. RVVZ 

solicited CSAM from a 16 year old girl when he was 16. Schlep ignored ever 

addressing this and silently privated his video defending RVVZ over a year later. 

 

●​ Schlep refused to call out Potemer who sexually assaulted a 12 year old when he was 

16 in June 2022, and then continued to groom the minor by proposing the idea of a 

relationship to her again and living together when he was 18 and she was 14 in July 

2024. 

 

●​ Schlep claimed that what Potemer did was not rape, and that there are ‘bigger 

things to worry about’ in the community, rather than a proven child groomer still 

maintaining a large platform and influence in a community filled with minors. 

 

 

 



Schlep defending a groomer [MiniToon] 
To make this distinct clarification, there is a google drive recording of the victim 

screensharing her discord dms with MiniToon, as well as Schlep joining the call to 

consult them and others about the situation. This is direct, irrefutable evidence that both 

the discord archives of the MiniToon messages and the Schlep GC are authentic. 

2026-01-01 20-17-55.mp4 - Google Drive 

 

The victim screenshares her dms at 7:11 

Schlep joins the call at 1:41:40 

 

Video proof of the victim screensharing her dms with MiniToon on call. 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1K07I58FnLSDDo-dkgCi4gJ-0u6sw9gM2/view?usp
=sharing 

 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1eBfOpY9CzbmyoigPOaE7pwtzvLH0C0uX/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1eBfOpY9CzbmyoigPOaE7pwtzvLH0C0uX/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1K07I58FnLSDDo-dkgCi4gJ-0u6sw9gM2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1K07I58FnLSDDo-dkgCi4gJ-0u6sw9gM2/view?usp=sharing


 

In 2018, MiniToon, a popular Roblox game developer known for creating Piggy, actively dated 

and engaged in a close romantic and inappropriate relationship with a 13 year old girl, while 

he was 16. He knew her age, with the age gap being 3 years 1 month between them. Minitoon 

engaged in petplay and inappropriate roleplay sessions with this girl, talking about ‘licking’, 

‘making out’, and ‘sleeping’ with them. MiniToon even suggested flying out to see this girl, to 

share a bed with her and even share their ‘first kiss’. While the messages are not explicitly sexual 

as MiniToon was Demisexual, he emotionally groomed this girl and conditioned her to the idea 

of eventual marriage and meeting up while she was 2 years older. While he would be 18 and she 

would be 15.  

 
Exported Discord Logs between Minitoon and the victim; 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/18oeVY7qe4x2MrHgVBZBboyPgOsLoKa-p/view?usp=sharing 
 Download the file and open it on your browser.  

 
MiniToon is seen acknowledging the victim is 13. MiniToon replies with ‘Is that bad?’. 

MiniToon is even seen being aware of how problematic the age gap is, by stating; ‘I just hope you 

aren’t too worried about talking to someone as old as me’. [8th July 2018]. 

 

For clarification, the DMS are in reverse chronological order. 

 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/18oeVY7qe4x2MrHgVBZBboyPgOsLoKa-p/view?usp=sharing


 



 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
After being made aware the age of the victim [13], MiniToon [16], still continues to engage in 

inappropriate roleplay with the girl, mentioning ‘tasting’ her lips, showering her with 

compliments, making comments about ‘licking’ her, ‘pinning her down’, ‘sleeping’ with her, 

‘kissing’ her and ‘tackling her’. 

MiniToon conditions this girl to the idea of them meeting up, suggests purchasing a plane ticket 

for them to meet, and even on numerous occasions, compliments her and calls her beautiful and 

cute, after seeing selfies and pictures she would send him. 

MiniToon made it known he was not sexual, only ever doing someone sexual with 

someone he would marry, making his statements about wanting to eventually marry 

this girl become more concerning in the process. A close romantic and emotional 

relationship like this however, is still morally disgusting regardless. It is unacceptable.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Ruben Sim is seen mocking MiniToon’s victim and laughing at her expense. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Schlep defending MiniToon 
 

When the victim wanted to come out about the situation to make people aware of MiniToon’s 

actions, a group chat was created called ‘Operation Garden Gnome’. Gwamgo was present inside 

of it and had added Schlep, so he could consult with the victim.  

DeltaScheme archived the group chat. 

 

 
Exported chat archives of the entire group chat; 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cXFfjveXqeMbSp5oY_TIq4CDBC09a3mA/view?usp=shari
ng 

Schlep was seen being added to a group chat with the victim and numerous of her 
friends, he had also added GreenLegoCats123 in the process, however he was busy / 

inactive. 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cXFfjveXqeMbSp5oY_TIq4CDBC09a3mA/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cXFfjveXqeMbSp5oY_TIq4CDBC09a3mA/view?usp=sharing


Schlep was seen stating he would be contacting MiniToon to get his side of events and to 
give clarity to the situation. 

Schlep was then seen asking questions about what the victim's old alias was on behalf of 
Minitoon. He also stated he would be calling Minitoon in a couple of hours. 

As soon as Schlep got confirmation that 
Minitoon would have been 16, not 18 at 
the time, he immediately stated that 
Minitoon was not a pedophile and that 
he did ‘not groom anyone’, with 
absolutely no counter evidence and 
despite the victim not being active in the 
group chat to make her position clear. 



Schlep was further seen degrading the 
victim and claiming that ‘there was no 
victim’ and that ‘there was no 
grooming’. While also refusing to be 
transparent with the people present in 
the GC about Minitoon’s response. 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
After arguing and getting increasingly hostile with the victims friends, Schlep sends a voice 

message of him and Ruben Sim [they were with each other at the time], laughing about the 

situation and claiming that ‘no one will care’ as it was ‘8 years ago’. 

 
Google Drive archive of the voice message; 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/12bIOH7gwEzpiRyCqKFbbPU7uXz7nUU_J/view?usp=shari
ng 

 
Transcript;  

Ruben Sim - ‘Bruh do you realise no one is going to care about a 16 year old and 13 year 
old, right?’. 

Schlep - *laughs in the background* 
Ruben Sim - ‘And they were both minors and it was 8 years ago, like no one is going to 

give a fuck about that’. 
Schlep - ‘Literally’. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/12bIOH7gwEzpiRyCqKFbbPU7uXz7nUU_J/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/12bIOH7gwEzpiRyCqKFbbPU7uXz7nUU_J/view?usp=sharing


Schlep was seen defending the dynamic as he was a minor and that it was ‘legal’, the same 

excuses that he allegedly levied for Potemer in private and RVVZ. However it is abundantly clear 

that just because something is legally ambiguous OR not criminal, does NOT make it morally 

correct, these factors can be diametrically opposed. The age gap dynamic is already concerning, 

however Minitoon’s intentions to meet this minor and engage in a flirtatious and close romantic 

relationship with her, even escalating the topic of conversation to them eventually marrying, is 

absolutely concerning and worthy of calling out. MiniToon, days after the minor stated her age 

being 13, engaged in a close emotional bond with her, escalating this dynamic by showering her 

with gifts like Robux and compliments. This is classic behaviour from someone who 

perhaps has repeated this behavior before. 

Schlep was then seen maligning this person as being desperate for ‘clout’, with no 
evidence for this charged accusation whatsoever. While this person refuted this claim, Schlep 

doubled down by claiming they were as they wanted to ‘out’ someone who did ‘nothing illegal at 
all’. 

Schlep was then seen FURTHER defending this dynamic by claiming to the victims associate 
that the relationship between Minitoon [16], and the victim [13] was ‘none of their business’.  



Schlep further claims once again that; ‘there is no victim’ and that if these people continue to 
talk about the situation, then they’re only doing it for ‘clout’. He continues by stating that they 

would be ‘clowned into oblivion’ as this was a ‘legal relationship’.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Schlep once again holds strong in his position that there were ‘no victims’, and that anyone who 
calls this inappropriate behaviour out is just a ‘clout chaser’ who is ‘grasping at straws’, showing 

how he is willing to be complicit in keeping this situation from becoming public. 

The victim herself eventually shared her stance on the situation, stating that there was an 
obvious power dynamic between them which MiniToon took advantage of. She further 
establishes how disgusting it is to her that Schlep and Ruben Sim are not taking the 

situation seriously. She further highlights that what happened to her was manipulation 
and grooming, to which she then leaves after receiving no response 30 minutes later. 

Schlep was seen refusing to apologise, instead sidestepping all that the victim had 
stated and highlighting how the reason why the CallMeCarson situation is perceived 
different, was because he got images from a 17 year old girl, in which was a crime.  



This is extremely ironic however because Schlep has defended people who have 
solicited and attempted to solicit child pornography before. 

 

Schlep associating with a CSAM solicitor 
AceTheNarrator is currently working with, and employed by Schlep to be a voice actor for his 

channel. Schlep is aware of the ongoing allegations against Ace such as child porn distribution 

and solicitation as well as AceTheNarrator having allegedly sexually engaged with a 13 year 

old girl when he was 16. AceTheNarrator had also requested CSAM material from an 11 

year old girl when he was 14 until he was 15. Schlep was made aware of this as of August 

2025, yet as late as February 14th 2026, Schlep was still seen having AceTheNarrator added on 

discord, while also following him on Twitter. Schlep defended Ace by claiming that people are 

spreading ‘lies’ against him. 

 
Document compiling the alleged illegal and predatory actions of AceTheNarrator; 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1hJz69nNtVx2WI_Z1spPF-_W-wGT9-GmmbRyKM8M
bOMM/edit?usp=drivesdk 

Syn [old alias of AceTheNarrator], attempting to solicit child porn in 2020. He would be 14 
turning 15. Lolee was 11. 

 
AceTheNarrator [old alias Syn], was seen openly discussing and even allegedly sharing child 

pornography of himself in 2022, when he was 16, to other minors. 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/118beC7-rskMtbH3FQqBAeOOVqxWG3IqL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/118beC7-rskMtbH3FQqBAeOOVqxWG3IqL/view?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1hJz69nNtVx2WI_Z1spPF-_W-wGT9-GmmbRyKM8MbOMM/edit?usp=drivesdk
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1hJz69nNtVx2WI_Z1spPF-_W-wGT9-GmmbRyKM8MbOMM/edit?usp=drivesdk


 



Numerous more examples of Syn [AceTheNarrator], openly admitting, or attempting to 

solicit child pornography from numerous girls he was actively sexually messaging 

throughout 2020 - 2023. 

‘Vyn’ attests that there are numerous girls he actively solicited child porn from, with Ace even 

admitting on 10th January 2021, that he had actively dated 7 girls online. 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 

Even more examples of Syn [Ace] acting extremely sexual towards numerous girls and even 

pressuring them to engage sexually with him on camera for his own gratification. Many were 

extremely uncomfortable and felt forced to oblige. Keep in mind regardless of age, this is illegal 

and a repeat pattern of behaviour that lasted for numerous years, this is made even more 

concerning with the multiple examples of large age gaps being present between Ace and a 

few girls he interacted with. While some age gaps were around a year, there are 2 alleged 

instances of a 3+ year age gap. 

 



Schlep defending AceTheNarrator 
 

Despite knowing about these allegations for several months, [earliest instance being August 

2025], Schlep continues to associate with, work with and employ AceTheNarrator. 

Schlep has attempted to defend Ace’s behaviour by either claiming the situation is a lie with no 

evidence, or once again attempting to claim Ace was a minor when this took place, so therefore it 

is excusable. This is ironic considering the fact he claimed what CallMeCarson did was illegal 

when he solicited nudes from a 17 year old when he was 19, yet HE continues to work with a 

serial child porn solicitor openly who has numerous victims. 

Schlep is seen messaging Parlo on 26th August 2025 claiming if he heard anything about 

AceTheNarrator being ‘weird’, this proves he was aware of the allegations 4-5 months ago, as of 

the creation of this document [Jan 3rd 2026]. 



Numerous videos where AceTheNarrator has voice acted for, and collaborated with Schlep. 



 
As of December 6th 2025, Schlep still actively follows AceTheNarrator and as of 14th February 

2026, Schlep is still listed as being a client for Ace on his website. 
 

Video of Schlep still being listed as a client on AceTheNarrators website. [14th Feb 2025] 
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1sPukdj866h8vN1Qbh-PkC621XQlc3CTZ/view?usp=sharin

g 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.acethenarrator.com/
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1sPukdj866h8vN1Qbh-PkC621XQlc3CTZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1sPukdj866h8vN1Qbh-PkC621XQlc3CTZ/view?usp=sharing


 
Schlep was seen still being discord mutuals with AceTheNarrator as of 14th February 

2026. 
https://drive.google.com/file/d/118beC7-rskMtbH3FQqBAeOOVqxWG3IqL/view?usp=shari

ng 
 

Schlep provably knew that his associate attempted and on numerous occasions, received child 

pornography and chose to not call them out, but instead in private, claimed it all to be ‘’lies’’ to 

cover for the extent of how depraved his associate was. Schlep knew the situation for 

numerous months and chose to do nothing. 

[January 31st 2025]. Parlo was seen having brought AceTheNarrator’s allegations up to Schlep, 

to which he claimed was ‘made up’ in response. Schlep also directly admits that he still 

actively works with AceTheNarrator. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/118beC7-rskMtbH3FQqBAeOOVqxWG3IqL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/118beC7-rskMtbH3FQqBAeOOVqxWG3IqL/view?usp=sharing


The AceTheNarrator Group-Chat 
 

Archive of a discord group chat containing AceTheNarrator and Schlep, along with other 
users; 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1G_-9W1AQhLMmY-lVIRzdbxw3bniQZMva/view?usp=shari
ng 

 
 

This group chat contains information pertaining to AceTheNarrator and his inappropriate 

behaviour towards an 11 year old girl named Lolee, when he was 14-15. He confirms that he 

asked her for pornography and requested and attempted to persuade her for CSAM. There are 

context clues to suggest he most likely knew her age. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This GC was created on August 26th 2025, in which AceTheNarrator and his associates 

attempted to reach out to Gwamgo to ‘clear’ their allegations. Schlep was present in this GC. 

 
A user named Grady was added by Gwamgo, in which he confronts AceTheNarrator on his 

interactions with a user named Lolee. 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1G_-9W1AQhLMmY-lVIRzdbxw3bniQZMva/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1G_-9W1AQhLMmY-lVIRzdbxw3bniQZMva/view?usp=sharing


 

Grady was seen consulting AceTheNarrator on his interactions with the user named Lolee. 

Confirming the fact that they did in fact have contact with one-another in 2020. It 

was also established that all of Lolee’s messages were deleted on her end. 

 



 

Grady reiterates that Lolee claimed AceTheNarrator knew she was 11 during their sexual 

messages.  

AceTheNarrator is seen not denying that he asked to see Lolee in a bra, however stated in 

response “unless you don’t wear them”.  

AceTheNarrator also does not deny the fact he knew Lolee was below the age of 13 

during their messages, as she was banned from his server for being underaged. 

AceTheNarrator also confirms that he did ask Lolee for porn to recommend him to 

watch. 

 

 

 

Grady highlights how AceTheNarrator is not even denying the fact that she was 11. Ace 

then responds that he is ‘currently denying it’.  

 

 

 



 

AceTheNarrator was seen using the plausible deniability card, and claiming that he 

knew she was not 13, but that she was ‘near’ the age. 

Grady brings up how Ace requested CSAM content from her AFTER she was 

banned for being below the age of 13, to which AceTheNarrator admits and does 

not deny. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Grady clarifies that it was still illegal for Ace to have attempted to solicit CSAM content 

from Lolee when she was 11. Despite the fact that Ace never received CSAM, the act of 

persuading / soliciting a minor into producing CSAM of themselves is a crime. 

 

18 U.S. Code § 2251 - Sexual exploitation of children | U.S. Code | US Law | LII / Legal 

Information Institute 

 

USCODE-2023-title18-partI-chap110-sec2256.pdf 

 

 

 

https://www.law.cornell.edu/uscode/text/18/2251
https://www.law.cornell.edu/uscode/text/18/2251
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/USCODE-2023-title18/pdf/USCODE-2023-title18-partI-chap110-sec2256.pdf


 

Grady confirms that Lolee was in fact 11 in 2020, as she had shown him her censored 

ID with her date of birth in 2025. 

 

 
Ace states that his date of birth is September 5th 2005. 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AceTheNarrator was seen throughout September 2020, engaging in inappropriate conversations 

with Lolee who was ID verified to have been 11 at the time. Ace, after turning 15 [15th 

September 2020], was still seen requesting and pushing Lolee to send CSAM of 

herself. 

 

A 15 year old requesting to see sexually explicit content of an 11 year old girl is illegal and 

absolutely reprehensible, regardless of the fact that the offending party was also a minor at the 

time. The age gap dynamic between them is disparaging. 

 

 

 
As seen in this screenshot, the Lolee 

situation and the age gap between them 

was known for many years. 

 
 
 
 

 



Schlep defending RVVZ (CSAM solicitor) 

 
In 2024, Schlep made a video attempting to defend the owner of Criminality being RVVZ, a 

known CSAM solicitor and flagrant DMCA abuser.  

This video was then silently privated over a year later. 

another roblox developer got "exposed" 
 

 
Schlep attempted to excuse RVVZ attempting to solicit child pornography by claiming that both 

him and the girl were 16, and therefore were both minors. 

This shows a long pattern in Schlep’s behaviour where he will defend and excuse arguably 

egregious actions of individuals if both parties are minors.  

Schlep is under the preconceived notion that if the offender is a minor, that suddenly alleviates 

criminal culpability in the situation.  

RVVZ was seen confirming if the girl he was 
messaging was 17. She replies confirming that 
she is 16. RVVZ knew that this girl was 
underaged while he was 16 himself, however 
only minutes later, was seen requesting to see 
images of her, and attempting to solicit CP 
from her. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Bk0ZeIxxge0


 
RVVZ was seen having solicited child pornography from a 16 year old girl and minutes 

later, is seen giving her rewards in return as a transaction. This would mean that child 

pornography was cached on his device when he received this image. 

 

Schlep very meticulously sidesteps ever acknowledging this situation taking place in his video, or 

even condemning this behaviour. Instead he minimises the claim and brushes it off as ‘2 minors 

sexually engaging with one another’. 

 

Archive of the Document compiling information of alleged CSAM solicitation that RVVZ 
has engaged in; 

https://web.archive.org/web/20240801000000*/https://docs.google.com/document/d/1Y0n
LjEAGWFsULPxnwcdZV2YFdq8gOJu-b_bqLu_jlBc/edit 

 
 
 
 

 

https://web.archive.org/web/20240801000000*/https://docs.google.com/document/d/1Y0nLjEAGWFsULPxnwcdZV2YFdq8gOJu-b_bqLu_jlBc/edit
https://web.archive.org/web/20240801000000*/https://docs.google.com/document/d/1Y0nLjEAGWFsULPxnwcdZV2YFdq8gOJu-b_bqLu_jlBc/edit


Schlep was seen publicly claiming that RVVZ was being accused of ‘false stuff’ and ‘false 

allegations’. While the original creators of the aforementioned RVVZ expose document did get 

RVVZ’s age wrong and falsely claimed him to be a pedophile, they still had legitimate concerns 

about his behaviour in terms of him openly promoting gambling to children and abusing the 

DMCA system, but most importantly his solicitation of CSAM. The false allegations 

do not undermine the illegal actions of RVVZ regardless. 

 
 



Schlep was seen silently setting the video to private and offering no statement admitting fault. 

This is one of the only videos that was silently privated on his Schleppington [SchlepTV] 

channel. 

 
Why was this video quietly taken down? 

 
Archive of Schlep’s now private video defending RVVZ. 

https://web.archive.org/web/*/https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Bk0ZeIxxge0 

 

Schlep is seen messaging Parlo stating that all 

the allegations against RVVZ are ‘total bs’ and 

that he had direct contact with RVVZ 

about the situation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://web.archive.org/web/*/https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Bk0ZeIxxge0


Schlep belittling the Potemer Situation 
Throughout 2025, Potemer was called out to large extents for having orally raped a 12 year 

old in 2022, when he was 16. Potemer also had an extensive history of posting 

pornography and NSFW in Discord servers where numerous 13 year olds were present 

inside of when he was 16/17. Potemer also continued to engage with the same minor 

he SA’d when she was 14 and he was 18, further being seen engaging in sexual 

based topics with her in DM’s. 

 

Schlep actively knew about this situation, yet refused on numerous circumstances to use 

his platform to call Potemer out, this led to Potemer being able to get away with his actions and 

to this day, continuing to earn thousands of dollars per month completely impeded.  

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=X8wQ6y_brqU
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=X8wQ6y_brqU


Schlep was seen directly claiming that Potemer engaging in oral sex with a 12 year old girl 
when he was 16, was ‘not child rape’, while also following up by stating that; ‘I think there is a 

lot worse going on with Roblox… and that’s why I’m not focusing on situations like this’. 
 

 

Schlep follows a principal where he will not intervene in any grooming or pedophilia 

oriented situation if both parties were minors at the time. He is complicit in covering 

these situations up even if there were evident examples of groomer-like / abusive or 

criminal behaviour. It is especially more concerning that Schlep actively withheld on 

making a video on Potemer and subtly belittled what he did, as this led way to Potemer 

continuing to make content on the platform after justified criticism against him 

eventually died down. 

 

Potemer, despite having been a minor during the SA that took place in June 2022, then 

continued to sexually engage with his victim until he was 18 years old, and she was 

still 14. They discussed topics to do with sex in dms as well as Potemer suggesting and 

grooming the girl to the idea of getting back into a relationship and living with each 

other. This was while he was an adult and she was 14. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

These dms were screenshotted when qxeenn [the victim] screenshared her dms to Parlo in 

January 2025. Most of these messages were sent in late July 2024, when Potemer would have 

been 18. His date of birth is June 23rd 2006. 

 

 

Potemer has exhibited the exact behavioural mannerisms of a groomer, as he openly 

conditioned his victim into the idea of being in a relationship again and living together, when he 

was 18 and she was 14. This is an adult taking advantage of a minor, and Schlep turned a blind 

eye to this situation.  

Schlep has actively called out adults engaging inappropriately with minors which 

have smaller age gaps, such as Notive. Notive had a 2 year 10 month age gap 

[19/16]. 

https://x.com/RealSchlep/status/1737553160497934587 

https://x.com/RealSchlep/status/1742041835990569019 

https://x.com/RealSchlep/status/1725205299735191552 

https://x.com/RealSchlep/status/1711793881887457623 

 

Google Document Archive on Notive; 

https://web.archive.org/web/20230902091105/https://docs.google.com/documen

t/d/14JDNh_u05tPYkY6vD8PmqCo14UsK6edScOR_5tiSnq8/edit#heading=h.1h17

pab1v273 

 

Why has Schlep willingly turned a blind eye to a groomer who is still actively taking advantage of 

their victim, with the additive fact that they have a far more disparaging age gap between one 

another. 

 

https://x.com/RealSchlep/status/1737553160497934587?s=20
https://x.com/RealSchlep/status/1742041835990569019?s=20
https://x.com/RealSchlep/status/1725205299735191552?s=20
https://x.com/RealSchlep/status/1711793881887457623?s=20
https://web.archive.org/web/20230902091105/https://docs.google.com/document/d/14JDNh_u05tPYkY6vD8PmqCo14UsK6edScOR_5tiSnq8/edit#heading=h.1h17pab1v273
https://web.archive.org/web/20230902091105/https://docs.google.com/document/d/14JDNh_u05tPYkY6vD8PmqCo14UsK6edScOR_5tiSnq8/edit#heading=h.1h17pab1v273
https://web.archive.org/web/20230902091105/https://docs.google.com/document/d/14JDNh_u05tPYkY6vD8PmqCo14UsK6edScOR_5tiSnq8/edit#heading=h.1h17pab1v273


Debunking Misinformation. 

People have attempted to cast doubt on the authenticity of the discord message 

archives presented in the document due to discrepancies in the layout. 

However these inconsistencies such as the lack of dot in reference to the calling is 

normal in typical discord message archives. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

https://x.com/DoubleHexagon01/status/2023762703899390410?s=20


As you can see, no dot is present for the call notification in an archived discord message 

exchange. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Others have also tried to argue that the MiniToon messages are forced due to the 

placement of text and inconsistencies in color grading. This is untrue. 

 

Video proof of the victim screensharing her dms with MiniToon on call. 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1K07I58FnLSDDo-dkgCi4gJ-0u6sw9gM2/view?usp
=sharing 

 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1K07I58FnLSDDo-dkgCi4gJ-0u6sw9gM2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1K07I58FnLSDDo-dkgCi4gJ-0u6sw9gM2/view?usp=sharing


 

 

 

This is a developing situation. Additional information will be 

added in due time. 
 

 

Due to reports from higher-ups. The account used to platform this 

document has been suspended. 
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